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Income from Earnings
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Key Terms and Concepts for Section 4 1

Age. Age classification is based on the age 
of the person at his or her last birthday as of 
March 2007. A married couple’s age is defined 
as the age of the husband—unless he is under 
age 55 and the wife is 55 or older, in which case 
it is the age of the wife.

Aged unit. With age 55 as the cutoff, aged units 
are defined as married couples living together—
at least one of whom is 55 or older—and non‑
married persons 55 or older.

Marital status. Married persons are married 
and living with their spouse. Nonmarried per‑
sons may be divorced, widowed, never married, 
separated, or married but living apart from their 
spouse.

Race. The categories White alone, Black alone, 
and Asian alone reflect respondents who 
reported only one race. Because of changes to 
the race category, data on race are not directly 
comparable to editions prior to 2002. A person’s 
race is his or her reported race. A married cou‑
ple’s race is defined as the race of the husband.

Hispanic origin. Persons of Hispanic origin may 
be of any race. A married couple is of Hispanic 
origin if the husband is of Hispanic origin.

Family. A family is a group of two or more 
people (one of whom is the householder) related 
by birth, marriage, or adoption and residing 
together; all such people (including related sub‑
family members) are considered as members of 
one family.

Social Security beneficiary. A beneficiary may 
be receiving retired‑worker benefits, dependents’ 
or survivor benefits, disability benefits, or transi‑
tionally insured benefits.

Earnings. Include wages and salaries and self 
employment. Wages and salaries are defined as 
total money earnings received for work per‑
formed as an employee during the income year. 
It includes wages, salary, Armed Forces pay, 
commissions, tips, piece‑rate payments, and 
cash bonuses earned, before deductions are 
made for taxes, bonds, pensions, union dues, 
and so forth. Earnings for self‑employed incor‑
porated businesses are considered wage and 
salary. Self-employment is the combined income 
from farm and nonfarm self‑employment.

 
1 For more information, consult the Glossary at the 

front of this publication.
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Table 4.A1
Percentage distribution of recipient units, by age, 2006

Aged unit earnings (dollars)
Aged

55–61
Aged

62–64
Aged 65 or older

Total 65–69 70–74 75–79 80 or older

Total percent 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Loss 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.5 1.5
1–999 0.8 1.7 3.6 2.0 4.0 6.6 6.4
1,000–1,999 0.4 1.3 2.7 1.7 3.5 4.3 3.1
2,000–2,999 0.5 1.1 2.6 1.7 2.5 5.0 3.9
3,000–3,999 0.5 1.7 2.4 1.9 2.1 4.1 3.7
4,000–4,999 0.5 0.6 2.2 1.8 1.9 4.2 1.3

5,000–5,999 0.6 1.2 2.6 1.4 3.1 5.4 2.9
6,000–6,999 0.5 1.2 2.3 1.9 2.1 3.9 2.7
7,000–7,999 0.5 1.0 2.1 1.8 2.0 3.0 2.9
8,000–8,999 0.6 1.2 2.0 1.7 2.3 2.8 2.0
9,000–9,999 0.5 1.3 1.4 1.2 1.1 1.7 3.0

10,000–10,999 0.9 1.6 3.5 3.4 3.3 4.4 2.6
11,000–11,999 0.5 1.0 1.4 1.3 1.6 1.9 0.3
12,000–12,999 1.2 2.0 2.8 2.4 3.4 2.2 4.3
13,000–13,999 0.7 0.8 1.5 1.2 2.0 0.7 3.3
14,000–14,999 0.8 1.1 1.7 1.6 1.7 2.0 1.9

15,000–19,999 4.5 6.1 8.1 7.4 9.1 7.0 11.8
20,000–24,999 6.0 6.1 8.5 9.0 9.6 5.9 5.9
25,000–29,999 4.9 7.3 6.1 6.9 6.3 4.7 2.5
30,000–34,999 6.1 6.9 5.8 6.6 5.0 5.4 4.4
35,000–39,999 4.9 4.8 3.4 4.0 3.3 1.6 3.4

40,000–44,999 5.3 4.8 4.2 5.3 3.0 3.2 2.9
45,000–49,999 4.5 4.3 2.3 2.4 2.7 0.9 2.4
50,000–54,999 5.8 5.5 3.8 3.6 4.4 3.7 3.4
55,000–59,999 3.9 3.6 1.9 2.5 1.6 0.7 1.4
60,000–64,999 4.0 3.0 3.3 3.6 2.8 2.9 3.4

65,000–69,999 3.1 1.9 1.8 1.9 2.0 1.0 2.0
70,000–74,999 3.7 2.9 1.7 2.2 1.5 1.0 0.3
75,000–99,999 13.1 9.2 4.6 6.1 3.7 2.3 2.7
100,000–149,999 11.9 8.7 5.2 5.8 5.1 4.2 4.1
150,000–199,999 4.6 2.8 2.3 3.1 1.8 1.4 0.8
200,000 or more 3.8 3.1 1.9 2.4 1.0 1.3 2.7

Median earnings (dollars) 52,000 39,000 23,000 29,000 21,000 13,000 17,000

Number (thousands) 14,078 3,524 6,757 3,460 1,705 1,069 523
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Table 4.A2
Percentage distribution of recipient units, by marital status and age, 2006

Aged unit earnings (dollars)

Married couples Nonmarried persons

Aged
55–61

Aged
62–64

Aged 65 or older
 Aged

55–61
Aged

62–64

Aged 65 or older

Total 65–69 70–74 75–79
80 or
older Total 65–69 70–74 75–79

80 or 
older

Total percent 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Loss 0 0.2 0.1 0 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.1 0.1 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.8 2.7
1–999 0.3 1.4 3.1 1.9 3.3 5.7 6.5 1.7 2.2 4.3 2.1 5.3 8.2 6.2
1,000–1,999 0.1 0.6 2.3 1.2 3.1 4.6 2.9 1.0 2.4 3.3 2.6 4.3 3.6 3.5
2,000–2,999 0.4 0.9 2.4 1.8 1.9 4.1 4.9 0.7 1.6 3.0 1.7 3.4 6.6 2.6
3,000–3,999 0.2 0.9 1.9 1.8 1.0 4.1 1.2 1.1 3.0 3.3 2.0 3.9 4.2 6.9
4,000–4,999 0.2 0.1 1.7 1.2 1.8 2.6 2.4 0.9 1.3 3.1 2.9 2.0 6.9 0

5,000–5,999 0.4 0.9 2.5 1.2 2.4 5.9 4.2 1.1 1.7 2.7 1.6 4.3 4.4 1.2
6,000–6,999 0.2 0.6 1.9 1.5 1.6 3.4 2.7 0.9 2.3 3.1 2.6 3.0 4.8 2.7
7,000–7,999 0.2 0.5 1.8 1.6 1.2 2.7 3.0 1.0 1.9 2.7 2.1 3.3 3.6 2.8
8,000–8,999 0.3 0.9 1.9 1.7 2.4 2.4 0.7 1.1 1.7 2.3 1.7 2.2 3.5 3.6
9,000–9,999 0.3 1.2 1.0 0.6 1.0 1.6 2.6 1.0 1.6 2.0 2.2 1.3 1.8 3.5

10,000–10,999 0.5 1.2 2.9 2.5 3.2 4.0 1.7 1.6 2.1 4.5 5.0 3.5 5.1 3.8
11,000–11,999 0.2 0.5 1.2 1.1 1.4 1.4 0.5 1.0 1.8 1.8 1.6 2.0 2.8 0
12,000–12,999 0.6 0.6 2.2 1.5 2.6 3.3 2.8 2.0 4.4 3.8 4.1 4.6 0.5 6.1
13,000–13,999 0.3 0.7 1.2 1.0 1.8 0.5 2.0 1.4 0.9 2.0 1.7 2.2 1.1 5.1
14,000–14,999 0.6 0.9 1.5 1.3 1.6 1.9 2.4 1.1 1.6 2.1 2.4 1.8 2.2 1.3

15,000–19,999 2.7 4.5 7.8 6.8 9.1 7.1 12.2 7.5 8.6 8.6 8.4 9.2 6.9 11.4
20,000–24,999 3.6 6.0 7.0 7.2 9.2 4.5 3.2 10.1 6.2 11.0 12.4 10.4 8.4 9.5
25,000–29,999 3.2 5.5 6.1 6.3 7.4 4.1 4.0 7.8 10.2 6.0 7.9 4.5 5.8 0.5
30,000–34,999 4.4 5.3 6.2 6.8 5.7 6.1 3.9 8.9 9.5 5.1 6.1 3.8 4.1 4.9
35,000–39,999 3.7 3.9 3.1 3.6 2.5 2.2 3.1 7.0 6.3 4.0 4.8 4.6 0.6 3.8

40,000–44,999 4.4 4.7 4.6 5.6 3.0 3.9 3.7 6.8 4.8 3.6 4.7 3.0 2.1 2.0
45,000–49,999 4.1 4.2 2.3 2.7 2.6 1.0 1.0 5.0 4.4 2.2 1.9 3.0 0.8 4.1
50,000–54,999 5.4 6.1 3.9 3.5 4.4 3.9 4.3 6.5 4.6 3.6 3.7 4.3 3.3 2.1
55,000–59,999 4.6 4.5 2.0 2.8 1.7 0.3 1.6 2.7 2.2 1.6 1.8 1.3 1.5 1.3
60,000–64,999 4.8 3.2 4.1 4.5 3.4 3.9 3.4 2.7 2.8 1.9 2.0 1.7 1.1 3.4

65,000–69,999 3.6 2.6 2.1 2.2 2.1 1.2 3.4 2.2 0.7 1.1 1.2 1.7 0.7 0.2
70,000–74,999 4.2 3.9 2.2 2.6 2.2 1.5 0.6 2.8 1.3 0.8 1.5 0.2 0.1 0
75,000–99,999 17.5 12.6 6.1 7.8 4.9 3.1 4.4 6.0 3.6 2.0 3.0 1.5 0.9 0.6
100,000–149,999 16.9 12.5 7.4 8.0 7.7 5.7 5.1 3.8 2.5 1.5 1.6 0.7 1.7 2.8
150,000–199,999 6.6 3.7 2.8 4.0 1.7 1.0 1.4 1.4 1.2 1.6 1.4 2.0 2.1 0.1
200,000 or more 5.5 4.6 2.8 3.4 1.7 2.1 3.8 1.1 0.8 0.3 0.4 0 0 1.2

Median earnings (dollars) 70,000 51,000 29,000 35,000 25,160 15,000 18,720 32,000 26,000 16,000 20,602 15,000 10,000 13,000

Number (thousands) 8,771 2,192 4,294 2,247 1,071 682 294 5,307 1,332 2,463 1,213 634 387 229
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Table 4.A3
Percentage distribution of recipient units, by Social Security beneficiary status, marital status, and age, 2006

Aged unit earnings (dollars)

Beneficiary units Nonbeneficiary units
All units Married couples Nonmarried persons All units Married couples Nonmarried persons

55–61 62–64
65 or 
older 55–61 62–64

65 or
older

 
55–61 62–64

65 or
older

 
55–61 62–64

65 or
older

 
55–61 62–64

65 or
older

 
55–61 62–64

65 or 
older

Total percent 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Loss 0 0.4 0.5 0 0.5 0.1 0 0 1.1 0.1 0 0.5 0.1 0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.9
1–999 3.5 4.6 4.0 1.8 3.5 3.6 13.2 7.2 4.9 0.7 0.3 1.6 0.2 0.2 1.0 1.4 0.5 2.3
1,000–1,999 0.9 2.0 3.2 0.2 1.3 2.8 5.2 3.7 4.0 0.4 0.9 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.9 1.9 0.8
2,000–2,999 1.5 2.1 3.1 0.6 1.8 2.7 6.5 2.9 3.9 0.4 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.7 0.5 1.2 0
3,000–3,999 0.5 2.7 2.6 0.2 1.2 2.1 2.1 6.5 3.6 0.5 1.2 1.6 0.2 0.7 1.0 1.1 1.9 2.3
4,000–4,999 0.7 1.1 2.4 0.5 0.2 1.9 1.9 3.2 3.4 0.4 0.3 1.1 0.2 0.1 0.6 0.9 0.6 1.8

5,000–5,999 0.4 3.0 3.0 0.4 2.4 2.9 0.6 4.3 3.1 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.4 0.1 0.4 1.1 0.9 1.3
6,000–6,999 2.3 1.9 2.8 1.0 1.0 2.3 10.0 4.1 3.8 0.3 0.9 0.4 0.1 0.4 0 0.6 1.6 1.0
7,000–7,999 1.4 1.2 2.4 0.9 0.4 2.2 4.3 3.2 3.0 0.4 1.0 0.8 0.1 0.6 0 0.9 1.4 1.8
8,000–8,999 0.8 1.6 2.3 0.5 1.7 2.0 2.8 1.5 2.8 0.6 1.0 0.9 0.3 0.5 1.3 1.1 1.8 0.5
9,000–9,999 1.7 2.2 1.6 1.4 2.3 1.0 3.3 2.1 2.7 0.4 0.9 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.8 0.9 1.4 0

10,000–10,999 2.0 3.0 3.9 2.2 2.6 3.2 1.3 3.8 5.2 0.9 0.9 1.6 0.4 0.5 1.1 1.6 1.5 2.2
11,000–11,999 1.5 1.8 1.6 1.0 0.9 1.4 4.5 3.7 2.0 0.4 0.7 0.5 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.9 1.2 0.8
12,000–12,999 2.4 3.7 3.1 2.1 0.8 2.5 4.0 10.7 4.2 1.1 1.2 1.4 0.5 0.4 0.4 2.0 2.3 2.7
13,000–13,999 1.0 1.2 1.7 0.6 0.7 1.4 3.6 2.2 2.4 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.2 0.8 0.4 1.4 0.5 1.1
14,000–14,999 1.8 2.5 2.0 1.8 1.8 1.6 1.8 4.3 2.6 0.7 0.5 0.8 0.5 0.4 1.0 1.1 0.7 0.5

15,000–19,999 8.0 8.2 8.4 8.4 6.6 8.0 5.4 12.2 9.1 4.3 5.0 7.0 2.2 3.4 6.9 7.6 7.3 7.0
20,000–24,999 8.3 8.7 8.4 8.9 10.2 7.1 4.3 5.0 10.9 5.9 4.8 8.6 3.1 3.6 6.4 10.3 6.5 11.3
25,000–29,999 9.3 7.3 5.8 10.3 8.5 6.3 3.9 4.6 4.7 4.6 7.3 7.2 2.5 3.9 4.9 7.9 12.1 10.1
30,000–34,999 8.9 5.9 5.7 9.2 6.6 6.4 7.1 4.1 4.5 5.9 7.4 6.2 3.9 4.6 5.7 8.9 11.4 6.9
35,000–39,999 6.3 4.5 3.2 7.0 4.7 3.3 2.2 3.9 3.0 4.8 4.9 4.3 3.4 3.4 1.9 7.1 7.0 7.1

40,000–44,999 4.3 4.5 3.7 4.8 5.6 4.1 1.4 1.8 2.8 5.4 4.9 6.5 4.4 4.2 6.8 6.9 5.9 6.0
45,000–49,999 4.0 4.0 2.0 4.7 5.1 2.0 0.4 1.3 2.1 4.5 4.4 3.2 4.1 3.7 3.7 5.1 5.4 2.5
50,000–54,999 5.3 4.5 3.2 5.8 5.7 3.6 2.2 1.9 2.4 5.8 6.0 6.1 5.3 6.4 5.0 6.6 5.5 7.4
55,000–59,999 3.4 2.5 1.7 4.0 3.4 2.0 0 0.3 1.2 3.9 4.1 2.6 4.6 5.1 2.4 2.8 2.8 2.8
60,000–64,999 3.2 2.1 2.7 3.7 3.1 3.7 0 0 0.9 4.1 3.4 5.6 4.9 3.2 6.1 2.8 3.7 5.0

65,000–69,999 1.6 2.1 1.6 1.8 3.0 2.1 0.4 0 0.6 3.2 1.8 2.4 3.8 2.4 2.0 2.2 1.0 2.9
70,000–74,999 2.1 1.2 1.4 2.3 1.5 1.9 1.0 0.6 0.4 3.8 3.7 2.8 4.4 5.3 3.4 2.9 1.6 2.1
75,000–99,999 7.5 5.0 3.8 7.8 6.7 5.2 5.3 1.0 1.3 13.5 11.1 7.8 18.4 15.9 10.6 6.0 4.5 4.3
100,000–149,999 2.6 3.2 4.3 3.1 4.5 6.0 0 0 1.2 12.6 11.3 8.9 18.3 17.0 14.1 3.9 3.3 2.4
150,000–199,999 1.6 0.3 1.9 1.6 0.4 2.2 1.2 0 1.4 4.9 3.9 3.9 7.1 5.6 5.5 1.4 1.6 2.0
200,000 or more 1.2 1.0 1.6 1.4 1.5 2.2 0 0 0.3 4.0 4.1 3.1 5.9 6.3 5.4 1.1 1.0 0.2

Median earnings (dollars) 30,000 23,000 20,000 33,000 30,000 25,000 10,000 12,000 13,000 55,000 48,750 41,000 74,000 70,000 53,832 33,000 30,000 30,000

Number (thousands) 929 1,131 5,431 793 795 3,561 136 336 1,871 13,149 2,394 1,326 7,978 1,397 733 5,171 996 592
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Table 4.A4
Percentage distribution of recipient units, by race, Hispanic origin, and marital status, 2006

Aged unit earnings (dollars)

White alone Black alone Asian alone Hispanic origin

All units
Married 
couples

Nonmarried 
persons All units

Married
couples

 Nonmarried
persons

 
All units

Married
couples

 Nonmarried
persons

 
All units

Married
couples

 Nonmarried 
persons

Total percent 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 a 100.0 100.0 100.0

Loss 0.5 0.1 1.1 0.5 0 1.2 0 0 a 0.2 0.2 0
1–999 3.8 3.3 4.5 2.8 2.4 3.1 0.1 0.2 a 2.3 2.5 2.0
1,000–1,999 2.7 2.6 3.1 2.8 0.8 5.1 0.2 0 a 1.7 1.0 2.9
2,000–2,999 2.6 2.4 3.1 3.7 4.8 2.5 0 0 a 1.8 1.8 1.8
3,000–3,999 2.6 2.1 3.5 1.9 0.8 3.2 1.0 1.4 a 0.9 0.2 2.1
4,000–4,999 2.2 1.7 3.1 2.1 1.8 2.4 3.2 2.5 a 1.9 2.0 1.9

5,000–5,999 2.6 2.5 2.8 2.3 2.1 2.6 0.2 0.3 a 4.3 2.9 6.8
6,000–6,999 2.4 2.1 2.9 2.3 1.1 3.7 2.0 0 a 3.0 2.0 4.7
7,000–7,999 1.9 1.6 2.6 3.8 3.9 3.7 2.1 2.0 a 1.3 1.4 1.1
8,000–8,999 2.1 1.9 2.3 2.0 1.5 2.6 1.7 2.1 a 2.6 1.7 4.1
9,000–9,999 1.3 0.9 2.2 1.2 1.3 1.1 1.1 1.3 a 1.0 1.2 0.7

10,000–10,999 3.4 2.8 4.4 4.8 3.7 6.0 2.8 3.6 a 4.0 4.8 2.6
11,000–11,999 1.5 1.2 1.9 1.2 1.2 1.2 0 0 a 1.5 1.1 2.3
12,000–12,999 2.6 2.0 3.7 4.0 3.6 4.4 3.6 1.7 a 3.0 2.8 3.3
13,000–13,999 1.5 1.3 2.0 1.1 0.4 1.8 1.8 0.4 a 1.1 1.1 0.9
14,000–14,999 1.7 1.4 2.1 2.2 1.7 2.7 1.0 1.4 a 1.8 1.4 2.6

15,000–19,999 7.6 7.3 8.2 11.7 11.8 11.6 11.3 11.3 a 10.9 11.2 10.5
20,000–24,999 8.3 7.0 10.6 10.2 8.3 12.4 9.9 8.8 a 11.5 9.3 15.3
25,000–29,999 5.9 5.6 6.4 8.4 12.3 3.9 6.7 8.2 a 7.7 6.2 10.4
30,000–34,999 5.7 6.2 4.9 6.9 7.0 6.7 6.0 6.9 a 6.9 7.2 6.4
35,000–39,999 3.4 3.0 4.1 3.6 3.2 3.9 2.5 3.0 a 5.0 4.7 5.6

40,000–44,999 4.1 4.3 3.8 4.3 6.2 2.0 7.5 9.3 a 6.5 8.1 3.9
45,000–49,999 2.3 2.4 2.2 1.4 1.3 1.4 1.3 0.2 a 2.2 2.5 1.8
50,000–54,999 3.7 3.9 3.4 4.2 3.8 4.6 6.0 4.1 a 1.7 1.7 1.7
55,000–59,999 1.9 2.1 1.6 1.9 1.8 2.0 0.2 0.3 a 1.2 1.6 0.4
60,000–64,999 3.5 4.4 2.0 1.8 2.1 1.4 1.6 1.1 a 2.0 3.1 0

65,000–69,999 1.8 2.2 1.1 0.5 0.2 0.8 3.8 4.1 a 0.9 0.9 1.1
70,000–74,999 1.8 2.3 0.8 0.4 0.7 0.1 2.7 2.4 a 2.3 3.1 0.9
75,000–99,999 4.8 6.3 2.1 3.1 4.9 1.1 3.6 2.4 a 3.5 5.5 0
100,000–149,999 5.5 7.5 1.7 1.4 2.6 0.1 9.7 13.6 a 2.7 4.3 0
150,000–199,999 2.5 2.9 1.7 1.0 1.3 0.8 2.9 3.9 a 1.7 1.6 1.9
200,000 or more 1.9 2.9 0.2 0.7 1.3 0 3.7 3.5 a 0.7 1.1 0.1

Median earnings (dollars) 23,940 30,000 16,000 18,000 24,000 15,000 30,002 31,600 a 22,000 25,000 19,000

Number (thousands) 5,934 3,804 2,129 528 281 247 203 141 62 429 271 158

a. Fewer than 75,000 weighted cases.



136 • Income of the Population 55 or Older, 2006

First Second Third Fourth Fifth First Second Third Fourth Fifth First Second Third Fourth Fifth

Total percent 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

11.3 0.4 0.2 0.1 0 1.0 0.4 0 0.1 0 20.7 3.7 0 0 0.1
18.3 13.2 4.3 3.3 1.3 14.9 4.0 4.8 1.6 1.4 19.0 15.0 11.4 2.4 1.7
12.7 6.4 4.7 3.0 0.7 3.9 8.1 4.7 0.6 0.6 8.6 15.6 6.4 3.7 0.8
6.8 7.1 5.0 2.2 1.3 9.8 6.0 1.9 1.4 1.2 1.8 10.3 6.6 3.2 1.5

13.8 8.1 2.9 2.3 0.9 5.6 3.9 3.4 1.0 0.7 20.2 4.8 10.5 1.4 1.4
6.6 8.0 4.1 1.7 0.9 4.2 5.1 1.3 1.8 0.5 10.5 7.1 6.5 3.9 0.9

5.1 7.2 6.2 2.0 1.0 7.2 7.4 2.5 2.2 0.6 4.4 7.0 6.9 3.8 0.7
1.7 9.9 3.3 3.0 0.7 1.1 5.2 3.8 1.6 0.3 3.9 3.4 12.1 3.0 1.2
4.8 3.3 4.6 2.9 0.6 5.4 3.6 3.4 1.1 0.4 7.7 3.0 1.6 5.4 1.1
5.7 3.8 4.3 2.2 0.8 4.5 3.7 2.6 2.2 0.3 3.2 2.0 5.9 4.0 0.6
2.3 2.2 3.7 1.3 0.5 2.8 1.4 1.9 0.8 0.3 0 0.8 2.3 5.0 0.8

9.9 3.4 6.8 4.6 1.4 6.7 5.3 5.4 2.6 0.5 0 11.6 5.8 6.4 3.0
1.0 2.2 3.3 2.2 0.3 1.3 1.3 2.9 1.4 0.1 0 1.7 2.8 5.0 0

0 5.8 7.6 3.2 0.9 4.1 4.4 4.2 2.3 0.1 0 11.1 3.6 8.7 1.0
0 3.5 2.2 2.1 0.8 1.1 3.2 1.9 1.3 0.2 0 3.0 3.2 2.4 1.7
0 1.6 4.3 2.1 0.9 2.4 1.2 2.7 2.1 0.5 0 0 1.1 5.2 1.1

0 14.0 12.9 11.7 4.3 17.8 13.5 13.6 7.6 1.9 0 0 13.5 13.5 6.6
0 0 12.7 16.6 3.9 6.2 12.9 13.6 5.2 3.5 0 0 0 11.1 15.0
0 0 6.8 12.3 3.2 0 6.3 12.2 9.8 1.2 0 0 0 8.1 7.2
0 0 0 10.3 6.0 0 2.9 7.0 13.9 2.2 0 0 0 3.7 7.7
0 0 0 4.4 4.5 0 0 1.1 7.6 2.1 0 0 0 0 7.6

0 0 0 4.7 6.0 0 0 4.7 8.8 3.4 0 0 0 0 6.8
0 0 0 1.1 4.1 0 0 0.2 4.6 2.7 0 0 0 0 4.2
0 0 0 0.7 7.6 0 0 0 6.7 5.5 0 0 0 0 6.9
0 0 0 0 4.0 0 0 0 3.1 3.2 0 0 0 0 3.0
0 0 0 0 6.9 0 0 0 5.1 7.2 0 0 0 0 3.6

0 0 0 0 3.7 0 0 0 2.2 4.0 0 0 0 0 2.2
0 0 0 0 3.5 0 0 0 1.0 5.0 0 0 0 0 1.5
0 0 0 0 9.7 0 0 0 0.4 16.0 0 0 0 0 3.9
0 0 0 0 11.0 0 0 0 0 19.6 0 0 0 0 2.9
0 0 0 0 4.9 0 0 0 0 7.4 0 0 0 0 2.9
0 0 0 0 4.0 0 0 0 0 7.4 0 0 0 0 0.6

3,000 5,500 10,500 20,000 52,000 7,000 10,000 15,708 30,000 75,000 2,802 4,000 6,000 12,000 31,000

220 406 972 1,950 3,209 248 447 816 1,172 1,611 95 124 275 665 1,304

70,000–74,999
75,000–99,999

Number (thousands)

100,000–149,999
150,000–199,999
200,000 or more

Median earnings (dollars)

50,000–54,999
55,000–59,999
60,000–64,999

65,000–69,999

30,000–34,999
35,000–39,999

40,000–44,999
45,000–49,999

14,000–14,999

15,000–19,999
20,000–24,999
25,000–29,999

10,000–10,999
11,000–11,999
12,000–12,999
13,000–13,999

6,000–6,999
7,000–7,999
8,000–8,999
9,000–9,999

2,000–2,999
3,000–3,999
4,000–4,999

5,000–5,999

NOTE: Quintile limits are $11,519, $18,622, $28,911, and $50,064 for all units; $22,083, $32,000, $45,796, and $76,746 for married couples; and $9,330, $13,374, $19,062, and $30,202 for 
nonmarried persons.

Earnings Income of Units 65 or Older

Table 4.A5
Percentage distribution of recipient units, by marital status and quintile of total money income, 2006

Aged unit earnings (dollars)

Loss

Married couples Nonmarried personsAll units

1–999
1,000–1,999
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Family Earnings Income of Aged Persons

Table 4.B1
Percentage distribution of persons in recipient families, by sex and age, 2006

Family earnings (dollars)
All persons Men Women

55–61 62–64 65 or older 55–61 62–64 65 or older 55–61 62–64 65 or older

Total percent 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Loss 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0 0.3
1–999 0.7 1.6 2.7 0.6 1.4 2.7 0.8 1.8 2.8
1,000–1,999 0.4 1.2 2.4 0.3 1.4 2.0 0.5 1.0 2.8
2,000–2,999 0.6 1.2 2.0 0.6 0.9 1.9 0.6 1.5 2.2
3,000–3,999 0.5 1.3 2.0 0.4 1.2 1.7 0.7 1.3 2.2
4,000–4,999 0.4 0.8 1.6 0.3 0.5 1.4 0.5 1.0 1.8

5,000–5,999 0.6 1.3 2.0 0.5 1.0 2.2 0.7 1.6 1.8
6,000–6,999 0.4 1.2 1.9 0.2 0.8 1.8 0.5 1.6 1.9
7,000–7,999 0.5 1.0 1.5 0.4 0.9 1.3 0.5 1.1 1.6
8,000–8,999 0.5 1.0 1.7 0.5 0.8 1.6 0.5 1.1 1.8
9,000–9,999 0.5 1.2 1.0 0.4 1.0 1.1 0.6 1.4 0.9

10,000–10,999 0.8 1.5 2.4 0.6 1.2 2.7 1.0 1.8 2.1
11,000–11,999 0.4 0.7 1.1 0.3 0.5 0.9 0.6 1.0 1.3
12,000–12,999 0.9 1.4 2.4 0.7 1.2 2.4 1.1 1.7 2.5
13,000–13,999 0.5 0.8 1.4 0.3 0.8 1.1 0.8 0.8 1.7
14,000–14,999 0.7 0.7 1.5 0.6 0.6 1.4 0.8 0.9 1.5

15,000–19,999 3.7 5.1 7.5 3.1 3.9 7.7 4.3 6.4 7.3
20,000–24,999 5.0 6.5 7.3 4.4 5.9 7.1 5.5 7.0 7.4
25,000–29,999 4.6 6.8 6.8 3.8 5.7 6.4 5.3 8.0 7.2
30,000–34,999 5.3 6.2 6.1 5.1 5.5 6.4 5.5 6.9 5.8
35,000–39,999 4.5 4.7 3.9 4.0 5.1 3.6 5.0 4.3 4.2

40,000–44,999 4.8 4.7 4.8 4.7 4.8 4.5 4.9 4.6 5.1
45,000–49,999 4.1 3.9 3.1 4.0 4.4 2.8 4.2 3.3 3.3
50,000–54,999 5.5 5.4 4.3 5.5 5.6 4.3 5.5 5.1 4.3
55,000–59,999 4.2 3.6 2.2 4.3 4.1 2.6 4.1 3.1 1.8
60,000–64,999 4.2 3.3 3.4 4.3 3.0 3.8 4.0 3.6 3.0

65,000–69,999 3.0 2.3 2.3 3.1 2.4 2.2 2.9 2.2 2.4
70,000–74,999 3.5 3.3 2.0 3.5 3.7 2.3 3.5 2.9 1.8
75,000–99,999 14.1 10.3 6.9 15.6 10.7 7.1 12.7 9.8 6.7
100,000–149,999 14.7 9.9 7.1 16.2 12.3 7.6 13.2 7.6 6.7
150,000–199,999 5.9 3.3 2.4 7.0 4.2 2.8 4.8 2.4 1.9
200,000 or more 4.4 3.8 2.2 4.8 4.4 2.5 4.1 3.2 1.9

Median family earnings (dollars) 59,500 43,000 30,000 65,000 50,000 30,002 54,000 36,000 28,000

Number (thousands) 20,830 5,515 13,083 10,300 2,733 6,242 10,530 2,782 6,841
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Family Earnings Income of Persons 65 or Older

Table 4.B2
Percentage distribution of persons in recipient families, by sex and age, 2006

Family earnings (dollars)
All persons Men Women

65–69 70–74 75–79 80 or older 65–69 70–74 75–79 80 or older 65–69 70–74 75–79 80 or older

Total percent 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Loss 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.1
1–999 1.8 3.2 4.5 2.6 1.8 3.1 4.1 3.2 1.9 3.3 4.9 2.2
1,000–1,999 1.8 3.4 3.0 1.7 1.4 2.4 3.4 1.5 2.3 4.3 2.6 1.8
2,000–2,999 1.6 1.9 3.3 1.8 1.5 1.7 2.8 2.2 1.8 2.2 3.8 1.5
3,000–3,999 1.8 1.8 2.8 1.9 1.6 1.2 2.7 1.8 2.1 2.3 3.0 1.9
4,000–4,999 1.4 1.7 2.6 1.0 1.1 1.5 2.2 1.1 1.6 2.0 2.9 0.9

5,000–5,999 1.3 2.7 3.0 1.8 1.3 2.5 4.2 2.5 1.3 2.8 2.0 1.4
6,000–6,999 1.5 1.9 2.5 2.1 1.5 1.6 2.6 2.5 1.6 2.3 2.5 1.9
7,000–7,999 1.3 1.8 1.4 1.5 1.1 1.2 1.5 1.8 1.5 2.3 1.4 1.3
8,000–8,999 1.8 1.9 1.7 1.4 1.6 1.6 1.8 1.4 2.0 2.1 1.6 1.4
9,000–9,999 0.8 0.9 1.1 1.7 0.6 1.5 1.4 2.1 1.0 0.4 0.9 1.5

10,000–10,999 2.6 2.8 2.4 1.2 2.8 2.9 2.6 1.9 2.4 2.7 2.2 0.8
11,000–11,999 1.2 1.2 1.2 0.5 1.1 0.6 1.0 0.4 1.2 1.8 1.5 0.5
12,000–12,999 2.4 2.8 2.1 2.4 2.0 3.3 2.7 1.3 2.8 2.3 1.5 3.1
13,000–13,999 1.2 1.4 1.7 1.6 1.0 1.2 1.1 1.3 1.5 1.6 2.2 1.8
14,000–14,999 1.4 1.4 1.7 1.7 1.3 1.1 1.9 1.8 1.4 1.7 1.5 1.7

15,000–19,999 7.0 9.0 6.7 7.2 6.6 9.3 7.4 9.1 7.5 8.6 6.0 6.1
20,000–24,999 7.5 7.6 6.4 6.9 7.3 8.5 5.7 5.6 7.7 6.7 7.0 7.7
25,000–29,999 7.1 6.5 6.5 7.0 6.6 7.0 5.1 6.5 7.6 6.0 7.7 7.3
30,000–34,999 6.5 6.0 5.7 5.2 6.6 6.2 6.6 5.3 6.5 5.9 4.9 5.1
35,000–39,999 4.2 3.7 3.1 4.2 3.9 3.3 3.0 3.6 4.4 4.0 3.2 4.6

40,000–44,999 5.5 4.0 3.4 5.5 5.2 3.5 3.8 4.5 5.9 4.5 2.9 6.1
45,000–49,999 3.0 3.1 3.1 3.3 2.8 2.9 3.0 2.9 3.2 3.4 3.2 3.4
50,000–54,999 4.3 3.9 4.2 5.2 4.2 4.4 4.6 4.2 4.4 3.4 3.9 5.8
55,000–59,999 2.6 1.8 1.2 2.8 3.0 2.5 0.6 3.8 2.2 1.1 1.7 2.2
60,000–64,999 3.5 3.1 4.1 2.7 4.4 3.1 3.9 2.7 2.6 3.0 4.4 2.6

65,000–69,999 2.3 2.1 1.9 3.1 2.4 2.1 1.2 3.2 2.2 2.1 2.5 3.1
70,000–74,999 2.4 1.8 1.5 1.9 2.8 2.0 1.6 1.9 2.1 1.6 1.5 1.9
75,000–99,999 6.5 6.2 6.7 9.3 7.7 5.8 6.1 8.8 5.3 6.5 7.3 9.6
100,000–149,999 7.7 7.0 6.7 6.2 7.9 7.9 7.7 5.4 7.4 6.2 5.7 6.7
150,000–199,999 3.1 2.1 1.7 1.3 3.8 2.4 1.6 2.0 2.5 1.9 1.8 0.9
200,000 or more 2.5 1.2 1.8 3.1 3.1 1.6 2.1 2.8 2.0 0.9 1.6 3.3

Median family earnings (dollars) 32,000 25,969 25,000 33,280 35,000 27,000 25,000 30,000 30,000 25,000 25,000 35,000

Number (thousands) 5,659 3,285 2,207 1,932 2,884 1,558 1,076 724 2,775 1,727 1,131 1,209
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Family Earnings Income of Persons 65 or Older

Table 4.B3
Percentage distribution of persons in recipient families, by sex and marital status, 2006

Family earnings (dollars)

All persons Men Women

Married

Nonmarried
 

Married

Nonmarried
 

Married

Nonmarried

Total Widowed Divorced
Never

married Total Widowed Divorced
Never

married Total Widowed Divorced
Never 

married

Total percent 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Loss 0.1 0.5 0.5 0.8 0 0.1 0.6 1.1 0.2 0 0.1 0.4 0.3 1.0 0
1–999 2.9 2.4 2.5 2.4 3.3 2.7 2.8 4.1 1.8 2.1 3.3 2.3 2.1 2.7 4.1
1,000–1,999 2.6 2.1 2.1 2.4 0.4 2.1 1.4 1.0 1.0 1.0 3.3 2.3 2.3 3.1 0
2,000–2,999 2.0 2.1 2.2 2.6 1.1 2.0 1.5 2.0 1.4 0.8 2.0 2.3 2.3 3.1 1.2
3,000–3,999 2.1 1.8 1.9 1.6 1.8 1.8 1.2 2.2 0.2 0.6 2.5 2.0 1.8 2.3 2.5
4,000–4,999 1.5 1.8 1.6 2.4 3.4 1.5 1.2 1.0 1.9 0.8 1.4 2.1 1.7 2.6 5.1

5,000–5,999 2.2 1.7 2.0 1.5 0.5 2.2 2.4 2.2 3.3 1.1 2.3 1.4 1.9 0.6 0.2
6,000–6,999 1.9 1.9 2.2 1.5 1.8 1.7 2.1 3.0 1.5 1.9 2.1 1.8 2.1 1.5 1.7
7,000–7,999 1.4 1.6 1.5 1.4 3.2 1.3 1.0 1.0 0.5 3.2 1.5 1.8 1.6 1.8 3.2
8,000–8,999 1.7 1.7 1.5 2.1 2.3 1.5 1.9 1.2 1.9 3.8 2.0 1.7 1.6 2.2 1.4
9,000–9,999 0.9 1.2 1.0 1.4 1.8 0.9 1.9 2.1 1.7 2.9 0.9 0.9 0.7 1.3 1.0

10,000–10,999 2.2 2.7 2.2 2.3 4.1 2.3 4.4 2.5 5.0 6.4 2.2 2.1 2.1 1.0 2.6
11,000–11,999 1.0 1.3 1.0 1.4 2.1 1.0 0.5 1.0 0.1 0 1.0 1.5 1.1 2.0 3.4
12,000–12,999 2.3 2.6 2.5 2.3 3.2 2.2 3.1 1.5 3.8 3.5 2.5 2.5 2.8 1.6 3.0
13,000–13,999 1.2 1.8 1.8 1.8 2.6 1.1 1.0 0.5 1.7 1.6 1.3 2.0 2.1 1.8 3.3
14,000–14,999 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.9 0.1 1.4 1.5 1.8 2.1 0.2 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.8 0

15,000–19,999 7.9 6.8 7.1 5.4 11.4 7.7 7.8 7.2 6.4 15.6 8.3 6.5 7.1 5.0 8.8
20,000–24,999 6.1 9.2 8.1 9.6 13.3 6.4 9.9 7.9 9.5 12.8 5.5 8.9 8.2 9.6 13.7
25,000–29,999 6.5 7.4 7.2 8.3 7.7 6.4 6.5 7.1 5.7 7.5 6.5 7.7 7.3 9.6 7.8
30,000–34,999 6.2 5.9 5.1 6.0 5.1 6.3 6.7 7.5 4.9 3.0 6.0 5.6 4.6 6.6 6.4
35,000–39,999 3.4 4.6 4.6 4.8 3.7 3.4 4.2 2.9 5.6 4.0 3.5 4.7 5.0 4.5 3.6

40,000–44,999 4.4 5.4 4.8 6.2 5.7 4.3 5.2 3.9 5.7 7.5 4.6 5.5 5.0 6.4 4.5
45,000–49,999 2.9 3.3 3.5 3.8 0.7 2.9 2.7 3.7 3.0 1.2 3.0 3.5 3.5 4.2 0.5
50,000–54,999 4.2 4.4 4.6 4.3 4.1 4.2 4.7 3.6 6.0 5.0 4.3 4.3 4.8 3.5 3.5
55,000–59,999 2.3 2.0 2.1 1.4 2.1 2.5 2.7 3.0 1.8 0.4 1.9 1.7 1.9 1.1 3.2
60,000–64,999 3.5 3.1 3.6 2.8 1.5 3.9 3.3 4.4 2.7 1.3 3.0 3.0 3.4 2.8 1.7

65,000–69,999 2.4 2.2 2.4 1.9 1.5 2.3 1.9 2.0 1.8 2.4 2.4 2.3 2.5 2.0 0.9
70,000–74,999 2.0 2.1 2.1 2.1 1.9 2.2 2.6 3.0 2.1 2.4 1.7 1.9 1.9 2.2 1.6
75,000–99,999 7.3 6.2 7.1 5.3 3.8 7.6 5.0 6.9 4.7 2.4 6.7 6.7 7.2 5.6 4.8
100,000–149,999 8.1 5.6 6.0 5.3 4.1 8.3 4.8 4.5 6.3 2.4 7.7 5.8 6.4 4.8 5.1
150,000–199,999 2.7 1.9 1.9 2.7 0.8 2.7 3.3 3.1 5.1 2.1 2.5 1.4 1.6 1.6 0
200,000 or more 2.8 1.2 1.7 0.4 0.9 3.0 0.5 0.9 0.5 0.1 2.4 1.4 1.9 0.3 1.4

Median family earnings (dollars) 30,000 27,000 29,000 27,000 21,000 32,000 26,000 28,000 30,000 20,000 29,000 27,000 29,000 26,800 22,000

Number (thousands) 8,093 4,990 2,930 1,265 456 4,957 1,285 544 422 178 3,136 3,705 2,386 843 278
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Family Earnings Income of Persons 65 or Older

Table 4.B4
Percentage distribution of persons in recipient families, by Social Security beneficiary status, sex and marital status, 2006

Family Earnings (dollars)

Beneficiaries Nonbeneficiaries
All persons Men Women All persons Men Women

Total Married
Non-

married Total Married
Non-

married Total Married
Non-

married Total Married
Non-

married Total Married
Non-

married Total Married
Non-

married

Total percent 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Loss 0.3 0.1 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.6 0.2 0 0.5 0.4 0.1 1.6 0 0 0
1–999 3.1 3.3 2.8 3.0 3.0 3.1 3.2 3.8 2.7 1.4 1.6 1.0 1.6 1.5 1.9 1.2 1.8 0.6
1,000–1,999 2.9 3.2 2.5 2.4 2.6 1.8 3.4 4.2 2.7 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.7 0.6 0.8
2,000–2,999 2.3 2.3 2.4 2.2 2.3 2.0 2.4 2.3 2.6 0.9 0.8 1.0 0.5 0.7 0 1.2 1.0 1.4
3,000–3,999 2.3 2.3 2.2 2.0 2.1 1.5 2.5 2.7 2.4 1.0 1.3 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.1 1.3 1.9 0.6
4,000–4,999 1.8 1.7 2.0 1.6 1.6 1.6 2.0 1.8 2.1 1.0 0.7 1.4 0.7 1.0 0 1.2 0.4 2.0

5,000–5,999 2.3 2.6 1.9 2.6 2.6 2.8 2.1 2.7 1.6 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.8 1.4 0.9 1.0 0.7
6,000–6,999 2.3 2.3 2.1 2.2 2.2 2.5 2.3 2.6 2.0 0.5 0.3 0.9 0.2 0 1.0 0.7 0.6 0.9
7,000–7,999 1.7 1.6 1.7 1.4 1.6 0.5 1.9 1.7 2.1 0.8 0.5 1.2 0.9 0.4 2.7 0.6 0.7 0.6
8,000–8,999 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.8 1.6 2.4 2.0 2.3 1.7 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.0 1.2 0.4 1.3 1.1 1.4
9,000–9,999 1.2 1.0 1.3 1.2 1.0 2.2 1.1 1.1 1.1 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.7 1.0 0.4 0.4 0.3

10,000–10,999 2.7 2.6 3.0 3.1 2.6 5.0 2.4 2.5 2.4 1.1 1.0 1.4 1.3 0.8 2.7 1.0 1.2 0.8
11,000–11,999 1.3 1.2 1.3 1.0 1.2 0.5 1.5 1.3 1.6 0.4 0.1 1.0 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.7 0 1.3
12,000–12,999 2.5 2.5 2.6 2.8 2.6 3.6 2.3 2.5 2.2 2.1 1.6 3.0 1.0 0.7 1.6 3.1 2.7 3.6
13,000–13,999 1.6 1.3 2.0 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.9 1.5 2.2 0.7 0.6 0.9 0.6 0.7 0.2 0.9 0.5 1.2
14,000–14,999 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.7 2.0 1.6 0.8 0.5 1.4 0.8 0.6 1.4 0.9 0.4 1.4

15,000–19,999 7.8 8.4 6.9 8.4 8.3 8.6 7.3 8.4 6.4 6.3 6.3 6.3 5.2 5.1 5.5 7.3 7.8 6.7
20,000–24,999 7.5 6.4 9.3 7.6 6.9 10.5 7.5 5.7 9.0 6.2 4.8 8.6 5.6 4.7 8.2 6.8 4.9 8.8
25,000–29,999 6.8 6.6 7.2 6.6 6.6 6.5 7.1 6.7 7.4 6.8 5.8 8.3 6.0 5.8 6.6 7.5 5.9 9.1
30,000–34,999 5.7 5.9 5.4 6.0 6.0 5.8 5.5 5.7 5.3 7.3 7.1 7.6 7.7 7.2 9.2 6.9 6.9 6.9
35,000–39,999 3.8 3.4 4.4 3.9 3.8 4.2 3.6 2.7 4.4 4.3 3.5 5.4 2.3 1.7 4.2 6.0 6.0 6.0

40,000–44,999 4.3 3.9 5.0 4.1 3.9 5.1 4.5 4.0 4.9 6.4 6.1 7.0 5.7 5.7 5.6 7.1 6.6 7.6
45,000–49,999 3.1 2.9 3.3 2.6 2.8 2.0 3.5 3.1 3.8 3.1 3.0 3.2 3.7 3.4 4.6 2.6 2.5 2.6
50,000–54,999 3.9 3.8 4.2 3.8 3.8 3.9 4.0 3.7 4.3 5.7 6.0 5.2 6.2 6.0 6.9 5.2 6.0 4.5
55,000–59,999 2.0 2.2 1.8 2.4 2.4 2.8 1.7 2.0 1.4 2.7 2.6 2.7 3.0 3.2 2.3 2.4 1.8 2.9
60,000–64,999 3.1 3.4 2.8 3.2 3.4 2.3 3.1 3.3 2.9 4.2 4.2 4.2 5.9 5.9 5.9 2.7 2.0 3.5

65,000–69,999 2.3 2.4 2.1 2.2 2.4 1.3 2.3 2.3 2.4 2.4 2.3 2.5 2.3 1.8 3.5 2.5 3.0 2.0
70,000–74,999 1.8 1.8 1.6 1.9 1.9 2.0 1.6 1.6 1.6 3.1 2.7 3.7 3.5 3.2 4.4 2.7 2.0 3.4
75,000–99,999 6.1 6.3 5.8 6.5 6.9 4.7 5.8 5.3 6.1 9.6 10.6 7.9 9.3 10.4 5.7 9.8 10.8 8.9
100,000–149,999 6.2 6.7 5.4 6.2 6.7 4.2 6.2 6.7 5.8 10.4 13.1 6.0 12.6 14.7 6.2 8.5 11.0 5.9
150,000–199,999 2.0 2.2 1.9 2.2 2.0 3.0 1.9 2.3 1.5 3.5 4.5 2.0 5.0 5.4 3.9 2.2 3.2 1.2
200,000 or more 1.7 2.1 1.0 2.0 2.4 0.4 1.4 1.5 1.2 4.0 5.3 1.9 4.3 5.5 0.8 3.7 5.1 2.3

Median family earnings (dollars) 26,000 26,000 25,000 26,032 28,000 24,000 25,000 25,000 26,000 42,440 50,000 35,000 50,000 55,000 37,880 39,000 41,240 35,000

Number (thousands) 10,223 6,318 3,906 4,889 3,938 951 5,334 2,379 2,955 2,859 1,775 1,084 1,353 1,018 334 1,507 756 750
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Table 4.B5
Percentage distribution of persons in recipient families, by race, Hispanic origin, and sex, 2006

Family earnings (dollars)

White alone Black alone Asian alone Hispanic origin
All persons Men Women All persons Men Women All persons Men Women All persons Men Women

Total percent 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Loss 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.6 0 0.1 0.2 0 0.1 0.1 0
1–999 2.9 2.8 3.0 2.2 2.5 1.9 0.6 0.6 0.7 1.1 0.7 1.4
1,000–1,999 2.5 2.0 3.0 2.9 2.9 2.8 0.1 0 0.1 0.9 0.5 1.2
2,000–2,999 2.1 1.8 2.3 2.4 2.9 2.0 0.2 0 0.4 0.9 1.1 0.7
3,000–3,999 2.2 1.8 2.5 1.3 1.0 1.6 0.3 0.7 0.1 0.6 0.1 0.9
4,000–4,999 1.6 1.4 1.8 1.9 1.6 2.2 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.3 1.6

5,000–5,999 2.1 2.4 1.8 1.9 1.2 2.4 0.5 0.8 0.3 1.9 1.6 2.0
6,000–6,999 2.1 1.9 2.2 1.1 1.1 1.1 0.5 1.3 0 2.1 1.9 2.3
7,000–7,999 1.4 1.2 1.5 1.9 1.4 2.2 1.9 2.0 1.8 0.5 0.9 0.2
8,000–8,999 1.8 1.7 2.0 1.6 1.6 1.6 0.5 1.1 0.1 1.5 1.5 1.5
9,000–9,999 1.1 1.1 1.1 0.6 0.8 0.4 0.3 0.8 0 0.9 0.8 0.9

10,000–10,999 2.5 2.9 2.2 1.9 1.9 2.0 1.6 1.0 2.0 1.5 2.4 0.8
11,000–11,999 1.1 0.9 1.4 1.2 1.1 1.3 0 0 0 1.2 1.0 1.4
12,000–12,999 2.3 2.3 2.3 3.2 2.4 3.7 2.7 2.3 3.0 2.2 2.3 2.1
13,000–13,999 1.5 1.2 1.7 1.0 0.5 1.4 1.2 0.2 1.9 0.2 0.3 0.2
14,000–14,999 1.5 1.4 1.6 1.5 1.1 1.8 0.3 0.7 0 1.7 0.9 2.4

15,000–19,999 7.3 7.4 7.3 10.2 11.5 9.3 5.1 6.1 4.4 7.7 7.9 7.5
20,000–24,999 7.2 7.0 7.3 8.8 8.6 9.0 5.4 6.3 4.7 7.9 7.9 8.0
25,000–29,999 6.7 6.0 7.4 9.5 11.7 7.9 4.5 5.4 3.8 8.4 6.8 9.7
30,000–34,999 5.9 6.1 5.7 7.7 8.6 7.1 4.6 5.8 3.8 8.4 8.0 8.6
35,000–39,999 3.7 3.4 4.1 4.4 4.5 4.4 4.8 4.9 4.8 7.1 5.2 8.6

40,000–44,999 4.5 4.3 4.7 7.0 5.8 7.9 6.3 6.1 6.5 6.1 6.5 5.9
45,000–49,999 3.1 2.9 3.2 2.6 1.9 3.1 3.0 1.9 3.7 3.9 5.0 3.1
50,000–54,999 4.2 4.3 4.1 4.8 4.3 5.1 6.0 4.9 6.8 4.0 5.2 3.1
55,000–59,999 2.2 2.5 2.0 1.3 1.9 0.9 2.5 3.4 1.8 2.3 2.9 1.7
60,000–64,999 3.5 4.1 3.0 2.6 2.8 2.5 1.6 0.9 2.2 3.5 4.3 2.9

65,000–69,999 2.3 2.2 2.3 1.5 1.4 1.6 3.6 3.3 3.9 2.6 1.1 3.8
70,000–74,999 1.9 2.3 1.6 1.9 1.5 2.1 4.1 3.6 4.5 2.7 2.7 2.7
75,000–99,999 6.9 7.2 6.7 4.2 4.6 3.8 11.0 11.4 10.8 8.2 8.3 8.0
100,000–149,999 7.0 7.7 6.3 4.5 3.7 5.1 15.0 13.6 16.1 5.6 6.9 4.6
150,000–199,999 2.4 2.9 1.9 1.2 1.5 0.9 4.7 4.8 4.6 1.9 2.5 1.4
200,000 or more 2.1 2.5 1.8 0.8 1.1 0.6 5.5 4.7 6.0 0.9 1.1 0.7

Median family earnings (dollars) 29,200 30,216 27,000 26,000 26,000 26,000 51,000 50,000 54,962 33,400 35,572 31,642

Number (thousands) 11,022 5,363 5,659 1,182 495 687 659 280 379 1,256 555 701
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Table 4.B6
Percentage distribution of persons in recipient families, by quintile of per-capita family total money income, 2006

Family earnings (dollars) Total First Second Third Fourth Fifth

All persons

Total percent 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Loss 0.2 1.8 0.2 0 0.1 0
1–999 2.7 6.9 3.8 3.4 1.6 1.5
1,000–1,999 2.4 4.9 5.7 3.2 1.6 0.6
2,000–2,999 2.0 4.6 3.7 1.5 1.8 1.1
3,000–3,999 2.0 4.5 3.2 3.1 1.2 0.8
4,000–4,999 1.6 3.7 3.2 1.3 1.6 0.5

5,000–5,999 2.0 4.5 4.1 2.6 1.6 0.4
6,000–6,999 1.9 1.6 3.4 3.9 1.6 0.5
7,000–7,999 1.5 3.3 2.2 1.7 1.4 0.5
8,000–8,999 1.7 3.0 2.6 2.5 1.9 0.5
9,000–9,999 1.0 1.9 1.2 1.1 1.2 0.5

10,000–10,999 2.4 3.6 1.4 4.2 2.6 1.3
11,000–11,999 1.1 1.8 0.6 2.3 1.5 0.1
12,000–12,999 2.4 3.7 5.0 2.9 2.7 0.7
13,000–13,999 1.4 1.2 3.9 1.0 1.7 0.6
14,000–14,999 1.5 2.5 1.6 1.7 2.0 0.6

15,000–19,999 7.5 12.1 9.6 10.8 8.1 3.0
20,000–24,999 7.3 9.5 10.7 9.6 6.0 5.0
25,000–29,999 6.8 6.9 8.3 9.5 9.3 2.9
30,000–34,999 6.1 7.1 4.0 6.9 8.4 4.3
35,000–39,999 3.9 2.3 3.4 3.8 5.5 3.3

40,000–44,999 4.8 3.6 3.7 4.8 5.8 4.7
45,000–49,999 3.1 1.3 3.7 1.8 4.1 3.2
50,000–54,999 4.3 1.4 2.4 2.9 4.6 6.4
55,000–59,999 2.2 0.7 1.2 2.1 2.4 2.9
60,000–64,999 3.4 0.2 1.4 1.6 4.2 5.4

65,000–69,999 2.3 0.5 1.9 1.9 1.4 3.9
70,000–74,999 2.0 0.4 0.7 1.7 1.6 3.5
75,000–99,999 6.9 0.3 2.2 4.3 6.9 12.0
100,000–149,999 7.1 0 0.7 1.6 4.5 16.7
150,000–199,999 2.4 0 0.1 0.3 1.0 6.1
200,000 or more 2.2 0 0 0 0.1 6.4

Median family earnings (dollars) 30,000 13,000 16,000 20,000 30,000 62,000

Number (thousands) 13,083 1,366 1,635 2,325 3,373 4,385

NOTE: Per-capita family total money income quintile limits are $10,466, $15,183, $21,411, and $34,193.
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Table 4.B7
Percentage distribution of persons in recipient families, by number of persons in family and quintile
of per-capita family total money income, 2006

Family earnings (dollars) Total First Second Third Fourth Fifth

Persons in 1-person families

Total percent 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Loss 1.1 21.4 0 0 0 0.1
1–999 4.5 21.0 16.9 6.4 2.0 1.9
1,000–1,999 3.4 11.9 10.6 4.9 3.4 1.2
2,000–2,999 3.2 5.4 11.2 3.6 3.4 1.7
3,000–3,999 3.2 13.3 10.8 4.9 2.8 0.8
4,000–4,999 3.3 5.5 7.3 9.2 3.2 1.0

5,000–5,999 2.5 1.3 10.4 7.2 2.0 0.6
6,000–6,999 2.8 1.8 12.8 5.6 3.5 0.2
7,000–7,999 3.0 7.8 0.6 3.2 5.5 1.3
8,000–8,999 2.6 3.3 2.8 10.9 1.8 0.8
9,000–9,999 1.9 0 0.7 2.8 3.7 1.0

10,000–10,999 4.5 7.3 0 9.5 6.8 2.3
11,000–11,999 1.7 0 1.6 5.7 3.1 0
12,000–12,999 3.7 0 9.1 2.4 8.5 1.0
13,000–13,999 2.2 0 1.8 3.1 2.6 2.1
14,000–14,999 1.9 0 0 2.5 5.1 0.4

15,000–19,999 8.2 0 3.3 10.1 14.7 5.4
20,000–24,999 10.7 0 0 8.1 12.9 12.8
25,000–29,999 6.0 0 0 0 7.3 8.4
30,000–34,999 6.1 0 0 0 7.6 8.4
35,000–39,999 3.6 0 0 0 0 7.4

40,000–44,999 3.7 0 0 0 0 7.7
45,000–49,999 1.9 0 0 0 0 4.0
50,000–54,999 3.6 0 0 0 0 7.6
55,000–59,999 1.0 0 0 0 0 2.2
60,000–64,999 2.0 0 0 0 0 4.1

65,000–69,999 1.0 0 0 0 0 2.2
70,000–74,999 0.7 0 0 0 0 1.4
75,000–99,999 2.1 0 0 0 0 4.3
100,000–149,999 1.7 0 0 0 0 3.6
150,000–199,999 1.7 0 0 0 0 3.5
200,000 or more 0.4 0 0 0 0 0.8

Median family earnings (dollars) 16,000 1,521 4,000 8,000 13,000 33,002

Number (thousands) 1,929 92 133 248 531 925

(Continued)
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Table 4.B7
Percentage distribution of persons in recipient families, by number of persons in family and quintile
of per-capita family total money income, 2006—Continued

Family earnings (dollars) Total First Second Third Fourth Fifth

Persons in 2-person families

Total percent 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Loss 0.2 1.2 0.6 0 0.1 0
1–999 3.3 12.1 5.0 5.0 2.5 1.6
1,000–1,999 3.2 9.2 11.1 4.8 1.9 0.5
2,000–2,999 2.6 11.8 5.8 1.6 2.3 1.1
3,000–3,999 2.2 6.5 5.4 3.9 1.1 0.9
4,000–4,999 1.8 6.0 6.0 0.7 2.1 0.5

5,000–5,999 2.5 7.6 7.4 3.1 2.1 0.5
6,000–6,999 2.3 1.0 5.4 6.2 1.3 0.8
7,000–7,999 1.7 6.0 4.7 2.5 0.9 0.4
8,000–8,999 2.2 6.2 4.5 2.6 2.9 0.5
9,000–9,999 0.9 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.2 0.2

10,000–10,999 2.7 4.5 2.5 6.0 2.2 1.3
11,000–11,999 1.2 2.3 1.0 2.8 1.8 0.1
12,000–12,999 2.5 5.6 5.8 4.8 2.3 0.4
13,000–13,999 1.5 2.3 5.8 1.2 2.0 0.2
14,000–14,999 1.6 0.8 1.5 2.7 2.3 0.8

15,000–19,999 7.7 10.8 9.3 13.8 9.6 2.9
20,000–24,999 6.7 4.5 10.4 14.3 6.2 3.2
25,000–29,999 6.6 0 6.0 10.8 12.8 1.7
30,000–34,999 5.8 0 0.2 6.7 11.8 3.6
35,000–39,999 3.5 0 0 1.6 8.5 2.3

40,000–44,999 4.7 0 0 3.1 8.1 4.8
45,000–49,999 2.7 0 0 0.1 4.2 3.8
50,000–54,999 4.2 0 0 0 5.0 7.0
55,000–59,999 1.8 0 0 0 1.7 3.4
60,000–64,999 3.5 0 0 0 2.8 6.9

65,000–69,999 2.0 0 0 0 0.3 4.8
70,000–74,999 1.7 0 0 0 0 4.3
75,000–99,999 5.3 0 0 0 0 13.2
100,000–149,999 6.7 0 0 0 0 16.7
150,000–199,999 2.4 0 0 0 0 5.9
200,000 or more 2.2 0 0 0 0 5.6

Median family earnings (dollars) 26,000 5,000 7,400 15,000 26,000 65,000

Number (thousands) 6,779 383 670 1,169 1,830 2,727

(Continued)
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2.8 0 0 0 0.3 16.6

4,375 891 832 908 1,011 733

200,000 or more

Number (thousands)
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Table 4.B7
Percentage distribution of persons in recipient families, by number of persons in family and quintile
of per-capita family total money income, 2006—Continued

Family earnings (dollars) Total First Second Third Fourth Fifth

Persons in families of 3 or more

Total percent 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Loss 0 0.1 0 0 0 0
1–999 1.0 3.3 0.8 0.5 0 0.8
1,000–1,999 0.7 2.3 0.6 0.7 0 0
2,000–2,999 0.6 1.4 0.8 0.7 0 0
3,000–3,999 1.1 2.7 0.2 1.5 0.7 0.3
4,000–4,999 0.6 2.6 0.2 0 0 0

5,000–5,999 1.1 3.5 0.4 0.7 0.5 0
6,000–6,999 0.8 1.8 0.4 0.5 1.0 0
7,000–7,999 0.5 1.6 0.4 0.1 0.3 0
8,000–8,999 0.6 1.6 1.0 0 0 0.1
9,000–9,999 0.8 2.2 1.0 0.1 0 0.7

10,000–10,999 1.0 2.8 0.7 0.6 0.9 0
11,000–11,999 0.6 1.9 0.2 0.7 0.1 0
12,000–12,999 1.8 3.2 3.8 0.6 0.4 1.3
13,000–13,999 0.8 0.9 2.7 0.1 0.5 0
14,000–14,999 1.1 3.5 1.9 0.2 0 0

15,000–19,999 6.9 13.9 10.9 7.3 1.8 0.4
20,000–24,999 6.6 12.6 12.7 4.0 2.0 1.8
25,000–29,999 7.5 10.5 11.6 10.5 3.9 0.6
30,000–34,999 6.4 10.9 7.6 8.9 2.4 2.0
35,000–39,999 4.6 3.6 6.7 7.7 2.9 1.9

40,000–44,999 5.4 5.5 7.2 8.3 4.7 0.6
45,000–49,999 4.2 2.0 7.3 4.6 6.0 0.3
50,000–54,999 4.9 2.2 4.7 7.6 6.4 2.9
55,000–59,999 3.2 1.1 2.3 5.4 4.9 2.0
60,000–64,999 3.8 0.4 2.7 4.0 9.0 1.5

65,000–69,999 3.3 0.7 3.8 4.9 4.3 2.4
70,000–74,999 3.1 0.7 1.4 4.4 5.3 3.3
75,000–99,999 11.4 0.5 4.4 10.9 22.9 17.4
100,000–149,999 10.1 0 1.4 4.0 15.2 32.8
150,000–199,999 2.7 0 0.2 0.7 3.4 10.2

Median family earnings (dollars) 43,000 20,000 29,034 41,000 65,000 110,000

NOTE: Per-capita family total money income quintile limits are $10,466, $15,183, $21,411, and $34,193.
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